
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
Venue: Training Room  

(Rooms 3/4), 3rd Floor, 
Bailey House, 
Rawmarsh Road, 
Rotherham.  S60 1TD 

Date: Monday, 9th August, 2010 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are likely to be considered under the 

categories suggested, in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter or urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of previous meetings of the Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development, Planning and Regeneration held as follows:-  

 
- 19th April, 2010. 
- 29th April, 2010.  
- 7th June, 2010. 
- 22nd June, 2010. 
- 5th July, 2010. 

 
For signature by the Cabinet Member 
 
(See White Book – minutes presented to the Council meeting held on 28th July, 
2010.) 

 
4. Minutes of a meeting of the Rotherham Local Development Framework 

Members' Steering Group held on 16th July, 2010.  (copy attached) (Pages 1 - 
4) 

  

 
5. Local Transport Plan Capital Programme 2010/2011 - Revised Funding.  

(report attached) (Pages 5 - 11) 

 
Tom Finnegan-Smith, Transportation Unit Manager, to report. 
- to outline the Council’s revised proposed LTP capital programme for 
2010/11 following the Government’s announcements of in-year cuts to the LTP 
Integrated Transport and Strategic Pot funding. 

 
6. Proposals for Dimming Street Lighting.  (report attached) (Pages 12 - 14) 

 
Allan Lewis, Principal Lighting Engineer, to report. 
- to outline the proposals for introducing the dimming of street lighting 
units.  

 



 
7. Representation on outside bodies/nominations to Panel, sub-groups etc 

2010/2011.  (report attached) (Pages 15 - 19) 
  

 



1ROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK STEERING GROUP - 
16/07/10 
 

ROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK STEERING GROUP 
Friday, 16th July, 2010 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Austen, Dodson, Jack, 
Pickering, Walker and Whysall. 
 
together with:- 
 
Andy Duncan  Strategic Policy Team Leader 
David Edwards Area Environmental Planning Team Leader 
Ken MacDonald Solicitor 
Rachel Overfield Countryside Planning Assistant 
Bronwen Peace Planning Manager 
Neil Rainsworth Research and Spatial Analysis Officer 
Nick Ward  Forward Planner, Housing 
Paul Woodcock Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
11. INTRODUCTIONS/APOLOGIES  

 
 The Chairman welcomed those present and introductions were made. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Councillor St. John, Cabinet 
Member for Cultural Services and 
Sport 

Member of the Steering Group 
 

Gordon Smith Quality and Design Co-ordinator 
 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH JUNE, 2010  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
18th June, 2010. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

13. MATTERS ARISING  
 

 There were no matters arising. 
 

14. TOWN CENTRE RETAIL AND LEISURE STUDY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by Paul Woodcock, 
Director of Planning and Regeneration, summarising the key findings of 
the Rotherham Town Centre Retail and Leisure Study. 
 
The report highlighted future floorspace requirements, the recommended 
vision and objectives, and the consultants’ views on the town centre 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



ROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK STEERING GROUP - 
16/07/10 2 
 

options presented in the May 2009 Core Strategy Revised options 
consultation.  
 
The report also identified how the Study would be taken forward, including 
further work likely to be required to refine the strategy and identify 
appropriate means of delivery. 
 
The Study had been carried out in accordance with a robust methodology 
and, whilst Government guidance had changed, it was considered that the 
Study satisfied the requirem
[...]
t Geological Sites in 
Rotherham.  
 
It was explained that this information would form part of the environmental 
evidence base for the Local Development Framework and be used in the 
determination of relevant planning applications. 
 
The report highlighted:- 
 

− Local Wildlife Sites 

− Regionally Important Geological sites 

− Local Site System 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the proposed new Rotherham Local Wildlife Sites 
and Regionally Important Geological Sites be noted. 
 
(2)  That the report be referred to the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Planning and Transportation, and copied to Cabinet 
Member for Cultural Services and Sport and Planning Board for 
information, with the recommendation that the new Local Wildlife Sites 
and Regionally Important Geological Sites be adopted in preparation of 
the Local Development Framework and in determination of relevant 
planning applications. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There were no other items of business raised at the meeting. 
 

18. DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of this Steering Group be held on 
Friday, 17th September, 2010 at 10.00 a.m., venue to be confirmed. 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

2.  Date: 9 August 2010 

3.  Title: Local Transport Plan Capital Programme 2010/11 
Revised Funding 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The report outlines the Council’s revised proposed LTP capital programme for 
2010/11 following the Government’s announcements of in-year cuts to the LTP 
Integrated Transport and Strategic Pot funding. Details of the revised IT programme 
can be found in Appendix 1 attached to this report.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet Member resolves to: - 
 
(a) note the revised allocations for Integrated Transport and approve the 

revised Integrated Transport and Strategic Pot programmes for 2010/11. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



7. Proposals and Details 
 
My report to the Cabinet Member meeting on 26 March 2010 (minute number 132 
refers) outlined the Local Transport Plan (LTP) funding allocations for 2010/11 and 
detailed the proposed programmes for Integrated Transport (Local and Strategic 
Fund) schemes, Maintenance schemes, and schemes in Rotherham funded by the 
South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive. 
 
Following the General Election in June, the new Government examined their current 
Departmental spending plans and announced a 25% cut in the Local Transport Plan 
Integrated Transport funding for the current financial year. At the same time the 
Government announced a cut of 50% in the virement from the Yorkshire and 
Humber’s Regional Funding Allocation for major schemes, which for South Yorkshire 
had been redistributed to the Strategic Fund to deliver key schemes. This 
represented an overall cut of 37% in the funding within the South Yorkshire Strategic 
Fund.  
 
The allocations for Structural Maintenance of Carriageways and Footways, Bridge 
Assessment and Strengthening and Street Lighting are currently unaffected.   
 
 The in-year cuts announced by the new Government have reduced the LTP IT 
Settlement as shown in the table below. 
 

Budget Local LTP IT 
(£m) 

Strategic LTP IT 
(£m) 

RMBC’s ‘share’ 

Total  
(£m) 

Original 2010/11 
 

2.277 2.788 5.065 

Revised 2010/11 (25% cut) 
 

1.707 1.873 3.58 

Carry forward from 2009/10 
 

0.342  0.342 

Total revised 2010/11 
 

2.049 1.873 3.922 

 
 
This reduction in allocations has necessitated a re-prioritisation of schemes within 
the IT Block and the Strategic Pot and a suggested revised programme is detailed in 
Appendix 1 to this report. Alongside each scheme that has been changed is a 
comment about whether it is suggested that the scheme be continued, considered 
for inclusion in next financial year’s programme or abandoned.  
 
In recommending the schemes which will continue to be prioritised for funding in 
2010/11 we have given consideration to those schemes that are: 

a) deliverable and have lower risks associated with them so that the expenditure 
of this years budget is maximised, and 

b) those schemes that produce the greatest LTP benefits 
 
The opportunity has also been taken to update estimates following further design 
and development work and again these changes are detailed in Appendix 1. The 
SYPTE have also undertaken a review of their Strategic Pot schemes and this has 
been taken into account when revising the programmes for 2010/11. However, it 

Page 6



should be noted that, at the time of writing, the funding anticipated to be received 
from SYPTE is subject to final confirmation. 
 
8. Finance 
This report deals with the revised finance of the Local Transport Capital Programme 
for 2010/11. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
There is still a risk that the full programme expenditure will not be achieved, or that 
there will be further cuts to future years settlements which may affect the 
deliverability of schemes to be considered for inclusion in the 2011/12 programme. 
Monitoring systems are in place to improve programme management to ensure that 
the funds will be fully spent in working towards the Local Transport Plan objectives. 
 
It should be noted that further cuts to Local Transport funding received from DfT are 
anticipated from the 2011/12 financial year, with a figure of up to 40% being 
considered. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
As a means to facilitate various ends, accessibility and high quality transport 
systems and infrastructure are vital if we are to achieve the aims of the Community 
Strategies and the Corporate Plan.  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
South Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 2006-11 
3 Year LTP Settlement Joint Meeting of Cabinet Members for Regeneration and 
Development and Streetpride on 7 January 2008 (Minute Numb
[...]
nk 2,500 10,000 Estimate updated

Doncaster Road Accessibility scheme

Phase 2 105,000 127,500 130,000 130,000 Estimate updated

Phase 3 Scheme initially programmed for 2012/13

Addison Road, Maltby Accessibility 20,000 20,000 Estimate updated

Fitzwilliam Street, Swinton Accessibility 4,500 0 Scheme deferred to 2011/12

East Herringthorpe to Dalton Link Accessibility 10,000 10,000

Ridgeway footway link Accessibility 5,000 5,000

Cramfitt Road, North Anston - Footway Improvement Accessibility 55,500 0 Scheme to be considered for 2011/12 programme

A6021 Roth TC to Wickersley Route imp (inc Brecks Final assessment) Access improvements

Broom Road outisde Rudston School  Accessibility 75,000 0

Extension to Wickersley Road bus lane 25,000 15,000 Estimate updated

Stag roundabout improvement Accessibility 200,000 22,557 Scheme to be considered for 2011/12 programme

Wickersley Road bus stop improvements and pedestrian islands Accessibility 50,000 60,000 To be delivered in part - bus stop laybys only

Sub Total 105,000 127,500 350,000 97,557 227,500 175,000 0 0

P
a
g
e
 1

0



APPENDIX A - Proposed Integrated Transport Programme

CommentsDescriptionDfT CATEGORIES
RMBC LTP Budget Strategic LTP Budget Objective 1 Budget PTE Contrib

PROGRAMME TOTALS 2,277,000 2,049,750 2,519,500 1,272,768 364,761 217,000 926,500 851,550

SETTLEMENTS 2,277,000 2,427,000 364,761 1,100,500

REVISED AVAILABLE FUNDING 2,049,750 1,272,768 217,000 851,550

P
a

g
e
 1

1



 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Development 

2.  Date: 9th August 2010 

3.  Title: Dimming of Street Lighting 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report outlines the proposals for introducing the dimming of street lighting units. 
 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the dimming of street lighting is implemented as set out in the report in 
order to reduce the energy consumption and carbon emissions of street 
lighting. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Agenda Item 6Page 12



7. Proposals and Details 
 
As part of the street lighting strategy within Rotherham, new technology and products 
are monitored and advantage taken, whenever possible, to reduce the environmental 
impact of street lighting. In addition, rising energy prices have highlighted the need to 
be proactive in reducing energy consumption.   
 
In December 2008, a report to cabinet members for the Economic Regeneration & 
Development Service outlined the intention of trialling dimming units in 3 gateway 
sites across the borough, namely Wortley Road, Kimberworth; Wath Road, West 
Melton and Ryton Road, North Anston.  Benefits of this type of installation are that:- 
 

• Less energy is used and CO2 emissions are reduced 
 

• The life of the lamp can be extended 
 
 
These trials were implemented in early 2009 and consultation at the time showed 
that residents did not see any detriment to the lighting and did not have concerns 
over the reduced lighting levels. In addition units with the capability of dimming were 
also installed as part of major street lighting refurbishment works in Wath Town 
Centre. There are around 175 units in situ on these trial sites and it is now intended 
to inform adjacent residents and to resume the dimming of the units that are installed 
from 1st September 2010. 
 
It is also intended to expand on these trial sites as part of the asset replacement 
programme where the wattage of  the street lighting lamps is sufficiently high to allow 
dimming of a further 300 lamps per annum to be undertaken. This will generally be 
possible on the classified network and bus routes for example, where the reduction in 
flow of traffic at certain times allow reduced lighting levels to be utilised. The dimming 
will be introduced as the lighting units are replaced and again adjacent residents 
informed of our intentions. 
  
The fitting of dimming units in these lanterns will have the effect of reducing the 
energy consumption for part of the night at pre set times. It is intended to reduce the 
power consumption by 50% for around 50% of the night to give an overall saving of 
25%. As the energy consumption per lighting unit on the identified routes is approx 
£60 per annum (on these higher wattage sites), savings would be around £15 per 
unit installed per annum. The 175 units on the trial sites referred to above will save 
£817 this financial year, equivalent to £1400 per annum (these units are pre set to 
dim by 25%). The 300 units to be changed as part of the annual asset replacement 
programme will save around £5000 per annum commencing in 2011/12 (these units 
will dim by 50%). 
 
The majority of new lamps being introduced as part of the asset replacement 
programme are across our residential neighbourhoods and are very low energy 
usage; as such it would not be cost effective to try to dim these. This is also 
applicable to higher wattage lamps that are not due for renewal, as the capital 
investment required to install dimming equipment is not considered economically 
viable due to a 4-5 year payback period. 
 
 

Page 13



It is anticipated that a press release will be issued shortly to inform the public of these 
energy saving proposals and give reassurance that the levels of lighting will continue 
to be in accordance with current guidance.  
 
8. Finance 
 
Fitting of this dimming gear will be accommodated within the capital funds available 
for the asset replacement works and when upgrading of street lighting equipment 
through Local Transport Plan funding. 
 
Summary of energy savings 
 
As is identified earlier, the 175 units in situ will save £817 this financial year and 
£1400 per annum from April 2011. The 300 units to be installed as part of the asset 
replacement programme will save around £5000 per annum from April 2011. 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
There is a risk of public dissatisfaction which may arise from the use of variable 
lighting levels and dimming. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
 Good street lighting supports the following Corporate Plan themes: 
 

Alive – by providing a quality street environment and increasing after dark 
activity. 
 
Safe – by ensuring the highway is safe for all users and crime and fear of 
crime is reduced. 
 
Sustainable Development – by reducing energy and CO2 emissions. 
  

 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Liaison with other authorities (Sheffield CC, Bradford CC, York CC) 
 
TR27 The use of variable lighting levels (ILE publication) 
 
12 Contact Name: 
 
Allan Lewis. Principal Lighting Engineer 01709 823069 
Allan.lewis@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

1.  Meeting: CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENT 
 

2.  Date: 9th AUGUST, 2010 

3.  Title: NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES/MEMBERSHIP 
OF PANELS/SUB-GROUPS etc. 2010/2011 

4.  Programme Area: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to review the nominations to Outside Bodies 
and memberships on Panels/Sub-groups for the 2010/2011 Municipal Year. 
 
6. Recommendation:- 
 
That the Cabinet Member considers nominations/memberships for 2010/2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER 

Agenda Item 7Page 15



 

 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
A list of outside organisations, and the Council’s Sub-groups/Panels etc is attached.  
See the Appendix. 
 
8. Finance 
 
Costs associated with attendance, travel and subsistence. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Continuation of Council business. 
Representation of Rotherham Council on outside bodies. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Appendix  – proposed list of nominations to Outside Bodies & list of memberships of 
Sub-groups/Panels etc 
 
 
 
 

Contact Name :  
janet.cromack@rotherham.gov.uk 

ext: 22050 

Page 16



APPENDIX  

Report to Cabinet Member, Economic Development, Planning and Transportation – 9
th

 August, 2010 

REPRESENTATIVES OF THE COUNCIL ON OUTSIDE BODIES – 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-2011 
 
For determination by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Environment - Councillor Smith 
 
 
ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE EXCELLENCE (APSE) 
-  to be considered 
 
CHESTERFIELD CANAL PARTNERSHIP 
 Councillor Whysall 
 
CYCLING ENGLAND 
Councillor Barron 
 
DEARNE AND DOVE INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD 
Councillor Hodgkiss 
 
HERITAGE CHAMPION 
Appointment to be considered (previously Councillor Boyes) 
 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BRITISH MARKET AUTHORITIES - 
Councillor Smith 
 
PLANNING AID COMMUNITY CHAMPION 
Vice-Chair, Planning Board - Councillor Dodson 
 
ROBIN HOOD AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Consideration is requested for the nomination of one Elected Member, and a 
substitute.  (correspondence attached) 
 
TRANS-PENNINE TRAIL 
Councillor Pickering, Chair, Planning Board (Substitute:  Councillor Walker) 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF PANELS/SUB-GROUPS  ETC – 2010-2011 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 
 
MEMBERS’ SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY GROUP:-  
 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment – Councillor Smith 
(Chair) 
Senior Adviser, Regeneration and Environment– Councillor Walker 
Senior Adviser, Community Development, Equality and Young People’s 
Issues - Councillor Burton 
Chair, Planning Board – Councillor Pickering 
Vice-Chair, Planning Board – Councillor Dodson 
A member from each of the Scrutiny Panels 
 

Page 17



APPENDIX  

Report to Cabinet Member, Economic Development, Planning and Transportation – 9
th

 August, 2010 

PARISH LIAISON COMMITTEE:- (General & Ad Hoc Meetings):- 
Cabinet Member, Regeneration and Environment (Chair), Councillor Smith 
Senior Adviser, Regeneration and Environment - Councillor Walker 
Chair, Planning Board, Councillor Pickering 
Vice-Chair, Planning Board, Councillor Dodson 
And as required:- 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Lifestyle, Sport and Tourism - Councillor St. John 
Cabinet Member for Town Centres - Councillor R. S. Russell 
 
TRANSPORT LIAISON PANEL:- 
The Leader, Councillor Stone 
Deputy Leader, Councillor Sharman  
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment & SYITA Representative 
- Councillor Smith (Chair), 
SYITA Representative, Councillor R. S. Russell 
 
And one member from each Ward as follows:- 
 
Ward 1 – Hughes 
Ward 2 – Wootton 
Ward 3 – Buckley 
Ward 4 – Falvey 
Ward 5 – Turner 
Ward 6 – Austen 
Ward 7 – Hodgkiss 
Ward 8 – Barron 

Ward 9 – Rushforth 
Ward 10 – Whelbourn 
Ward 11 – Swift 
Ward 12 – Dodson 
Ward 13 – Sims 
Ward 14 – P. A. Russell 
Ward 15 – vacancy 
Ward 16 – License 
Ward 17 – Pickering 

Ward 18 – Whysall 
Ward 19 – Atkin 
Ward 20 – Ellis 
Ward 21 – Goulty 

 

Page 18



 

Page 19


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of a meeting of the Rotherham Local Development Framework Members' Steering Group held on 16th July, 2010.  (copy attached)
	5 Local Transport Plan Capital Programme 2010/2011 - Revised Funding.  (report attached)
	Appendix 1 Revised Funding Report v2

	6 Proposals for Dimming Street Lighting.  (report attached)
	7 Representation on outside bodies/nominations to Panel, sub-groups etc 2010/2011.  (report attached)
	REPRESENTATIVES OF THE COUNCIL ON OUTSIDE BODIES  MEMBERSHIPS ETC 2100 2011
	Robin Hood Airport




Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    09 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 10     32323232 GGGG    
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTRONMENTRONMENTRONMENT    
9 th August, 20109 th August, 20109 th August, 20109 th August, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Smith (in the Chair ); Councillors Picker ing, Swift and 
W alker . 
 
D30 .D30.D30.D30. M INUTES OF A MEETINGM INUTES OF A MEETINGM INUTES OF A MEETINGM INUTES OF A MEETING    OF THE ROTHERHAM  LOCOF THE ROTHERHAM  LOCOF THE ROTHERHAM  LOCOF THE ROTHERHAM  LOCAL AL AL AL 

DEVELOPMENT FRAMEW ORDEVELOPMENT FRAMEW ORDEVELOPMENT FRAMEW ORDEVELOPMENT FRAMEW ORK MEMBERS' STEERING K MEMBERS' STEERING K MEMBERS' STEERING K MEMBERS' STEERING GROUP HELD GROUP HELD GROUP HELD GROUP HELD 
ON 16TH JULY, 201 0ON 16TH JULY, 201 0ON 16TH JULY, 201 0ON 16TH JULY, 201 0         
    

 Consideration was given to the minutes of a meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Members’ Steer ing Group held on 16 th July, 
2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

D31 .D31.D31.D31. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLANLOCAL TRANSPORT PLANLOCAL TRANSPORT PLANLOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN    CAPITAL PROGRAMME 20CAPITAL PROGRAMME 20CAPITAL PROGRAMME 20CAPITAL PROGRAMME 20 10 / 2 011  10 / 2 011  10 / 2 011  10 / 2 011  ----    
REVISED FUNDINGREVISED FUNDINGREVISED FUNDINGREVISED FUNDING        
    

 Fur ther  to M inute No. 132  of the meeting of the Cabinet M ember  
for  Economic Development, Planning and Transpor tation held on 26  
M arch, 2010 , consideration was given to a repor t, presented by the 
Transpor tation Unit M anager , seeking approval for  changes to be 
made to the delivery of schemes in the Local Transpor t Plan Capital 
Programme for  the remainder  of the cur rent financial year . 
 
It was explained that following the General Election in June, the new 
Government examined their  cur rent Depar tmental spending plans 
and announced a 2 5% cut in the Local Transpor t Plan Integrated 
Transpor t funding for  the cur rent financial year . At the same time 
the Government announced a cut of 50% in the virement from the 
Yorkshire and Humber ’s Regional Funding Allocat ion for  major  
schemes, which for  South Yorkshire had been redistr ibuted to the 
Strategic Fund to deliver  key schemes. This represented an overall 
cut of 37 % in the funding within the South Yorkshire Strategic Fund.  
 
It  was confirmed that the allocat ions for  Structural Maintenance of 
Carr iageways and Footways, Br idge Assessment and Strengthening 
and Street Lighting were cur rently unaffected.   
 
A table within the submitted repor t detailed how the in-year  cuts 
announced by the new Government had reduced the LTP Integrated 
Transpor t Settlement.  
 
It was explained that this reduct ion in allocat ions had necessitated a 
re-pr ior it isation of schemes within the Integrated Transpor t Block 
and the Strategic Pot.  The suggested revised programme was 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


33333333 GGGG    REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    09 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 10     
 

detailed in Appendix 1  to the submitted repor t.  
 
It  was noted that alongside each scheme that had been changed, a 
comment had been included about whether  it is suggested that the 
scheme be continued, considered for  inclusion in next financial year ’s 
or  defer red for  consideration in future programmes, or  abandoned.  
 
 
 
 
 
In recommending the schemes which would continue to be 
pr ior itised for  funding in 2010 / 11  consideration had been given to 
those schemes that were:- 
 

a) deliverable and had lower  r isks associated with them so that 
the expenditure of this year ’s budget was maximised, and 

b) those schemes that produced the greatest LTP benefits 
 
The oppor tunity had also been taken to update est imates following 
fur ther  design and development work and those changes were also 
detailed in Appendix 1 .   It was confirmed that schemes listed would 
be delivered up until March, 2011 . 
 
It was expected that the Strategic Funding would be confirmed on 
10 th August, 2010 .   
 
However , it was also repor ted that the Comprehensive Spending 
Review to be announced on 17 th October  would give an indication 
about future years funding, with next year ’s funding being confirmed 
in December , 2010 .  At this t ime it was considered that future 
allocat ions were likely to be cut by around 40% and that this would 
have a significant impact on future Integrated Transpor t 
Programmes. 
 
Resolved:-  That the revised allocations for  Integrated Transpor t be 
noted and approval be given to the revised Integrated Transpor t and 
Strategic Pot programmes for  2010 / 11 , as detailed in Appendix 1  
to the repor t now submitted.    
 

D32 .D32.D32.D32. PROPOSALS FOR DIMMINPROPOSALS FOR DIMMINPROPOSALS FOR DIMMINPROPOSALS FOR DIMMING STREET LIGHTINGG STREET LIGHTINGG STREET LIGHTINGG STREET LIGHTING        
    

 Fur ther  to M inute No. 29  of the meeting of the Cabinet Member  for  
Streetpr ide held on 5 th January, 2009 , consideration was given to a 
repor t, presented by the Pr incipal Light ing Engineer , detailing the 
outcome of the tr ials to dim street lighting units on W or tley Road, 
Kimberwor th; W ath Road, W est Melton and Ryton Road, Nor th 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    09 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 10     34343434 GGGG    
 

Anston.  
 
It was repor ted that the tr ials involving 175  units were implemented 
in ear ly 2009 .  Consultation with residents indicated that there was 
no detr iment to the lighting and there were no concerns over  the 
reduced lighting levels.  
 
It was therefore proposed to extend the dimming of units installed 
from 1 st September , 2010 . 
 
It was also intended to expand on these tr ial sites as par t of the 
asset replacement programme where the wattage of the street 
lighting lamps was sufficiently high to allow dimming of a fur ther  300  
lamps per  annum to be under taken.  
 
It  was explained that this would generally be possible on, for  
example, the classified network and bus routes, where the reduction 
in flow of traffic at cer tain t imes allowed reduced light ing levels to be 
utilised. The dimming would be introduced as the light ing units were 
replaced and again adjacent residents informed. 
  
Details of the anticipated reduced energy consumption and financial 
savings from this init iative were set out in the submitted repor t.  
 
It  was also pointed out that the major ity of new lamps, being 
introduced as par t of the asset replacement programme across our  
residential neighbourhoods, were very low energy usage and as such 
it would not be cost effective to try to dim these. This was also 
applicable to higher  wattage lamps that are not due for  renewal, as 
the capital investment required to install dimming equipment was not 
considered economically viable due to a 4 -5  year  payback per iod. 
 
A press release would be issued shor tly regarding these energy 
saving proposals and to give reassurance to the public that the levels 
of lighting would cont inue to be in accordance with cur rent guidance 
(TR27  The use of var iable lighting levels ILE publicat ion).  
 
Resolved:-  That the dimming of street lighting be implemented, as 
set out in the repor t now submitted, in order  to reduce the energy 
consumption and carbon emissions of street lighting. 
 

D33 .D33.D33.D33. REPRESENTATION ON OUREPRESENTATION ON OUREPRESENTATION ON OUREPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES/ NOMINATTSIDE BODIES/ NOMINATTSIDE BODIES/ NOMINATTSIDE BODIES/ NOMINATIONS TO PANEL, IONS TO PANEL, IONS TO PANEL, IONS TO PANEL, 
SUBSUBSUBSUB----GROUPS ETC 2 010 / 2011GROUPS ETC 2 010 / 2011GROUPS ETC 2 010 / 2011GROUPS ETC 2 010 / 2011         
    

 Consideration was given to nominations to outside bodies and to 
appointments to the Council’s sub-groups, panels, working par ties 
etc for  the remainder  of the 2010 / 2011  Municipal Year . 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


35353535 GGGG    REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    09 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 10     
 

 
Resolved:  (1 )  That nominat ions to outside bodies be made as 
follows:- 
 
ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE EXCELLENCE (APSE)ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE EXCELLENCE (APSE)ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE EXCELLENCE (APSE)ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE EXCELLENCE (APSE)    
Cabinet Member  for  Regeneration and Development – Councillor  
Smith 
    
CHESTERFIELD CANAL PARTNERSHIPCHESTERFIELD CANAL PARTNERSHIPCHESTERFIELD CANAL PARTNERSHIPCHESTERFIELD CANAL PARTNERSHIP    
    Councillor  W hysall 
 
CYCLING ENGLANDCYCLING ENGLANDCYCLING ENGLANDCYCLING ENGLAND    
No appointment made 
    
DEARNE AND DOVE INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARDDEARNE AND DOVE INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARDDEARNE AND DOVE INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARDDEARNE AND DOVE INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD    
Councillor  Hodgkiss 
 
HERITAGE CHAMPIONHERITAGE CHAMPIONHERITAGE CHAMPIONHERITAGE CHAMPION    
Councillor  Picker ing 
 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BRITISH MARKET AUTHORITIES NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BRITISH MARKET AUTHORITIES NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BRITISH MARKET AUTHORITIES NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BRITISH MARKET AUTHORITIES – to be 
refer red to the Cabinet Member  for  Town Centres 
 
PLANNING AID COM M UNITY CHAMPIONPLANNING AID COM M UNITY CHAMPIONPLANNING AID COM M UNITY CHAMPIONPLANNING AID COM M UNITY CHAMPION    
Vice-Chair , Planning Board - Councillor  Dodson 
 
ROBIN HOOD AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COM MITTEEROBIN HOOD AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COM MITTEEROBIN HOOD AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COM MITTEEROBIN HOOD AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COM MITTEE    
Councillor  W alker , Senior  Adviser  to the Cabinet M ember  for  
Regeneration and Environment; 
Substitute:  Councillor  Swift, Vice-Chair , Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 
    
TRANSTRANSTRANSTRANS----PENNINE TRAILPENNINE TRAILPENNINE TRAILPENNINE TRAIL    
Councillor  Picker ing, Chair , Planning Board (Subst itute:  Councillor  
W alker ) 
 
(2 ) That the composit ion of sub-groups, panels, working par ties 
in relation to the Cabinet Member ’s por tfolio be as follows:- 
 
M EMBERS’ SUSTAINABLEM EMBERS’ SUSTAINABLEM EMBERS’ SUSTAINABLEM EMBERS’ SUSTAINABLE    DEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORY    GROUP:GROUP:GROUP:GROUP:----        
    
Cabinet Member  for  Regeneration and Environment – Councillor  
Smith (Chair ) 
Senior  Adviser , Regeneration and Environment– Councillor  W alker 
Senior  Adviser , Community Development, Equality and Young 
People’s Issues - Councillor  Bur ton 
Chair , Planning Board – Councillor  Picker ing 
Vice-Chair , Planning Board – Councillor  Dodson 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    09 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 10     36363636 GGGG    
 

A member  from each of the Scrutiny Panels 
 
PARISH LIAISON COM MIPARISH LIAISON COM MIPARISH LIAISON COM MIPARISH LIAISON COM MITTEE:TTEE:TTEE:TTEE:---- (Planning and Transpor tation issues 
&  Ad Hoc Meetings):- 
Cabinet Member , Regeneration and Environment (Chair ), Councillor  
Smith 
Senior  Adviser , Regeneration and Environment - Councillor  W alker 
Chair , Planning Board, Councillor  Picker ing 
Vice-Chair , Planning Board, Councillor  Dodson 
and as required:- 
Cabinet Member  for  Culture, Lifestyle, Spor t and Tour ism - Councillor  
St. John 
Cabinet Member  for  Town Centres - Councillor  R. S. Russell 
    
TRANSPORT LIAISON PATRANSPORT LIAISON PATRANSPORT LIAISON PATRANSPORT LIAISON PANELNELNELNEL:- 
The Leader , Councillor  Stone 
Deputy Leader , Councillor  Sharman  
Cabinet Member  for  Regeneration and Environment &  SYITA 
Representative - Councillor  Smith (Chair ), 
SYITA Representative, Councillor  R. S. Russell 
 
And one member  from each W ard as follows:- 
 
W ard 1  – Hughes 
W ard 2  – W ootton 
W ard 3  – Buckley 
W ard 4  – Falvey 
W ard 5  – Turner  
W ard 6  – Austen 
W ard 7  – Hodgkiss 
W ard 8  – Bar ron 

W ard 9  – Rushfor th 
W ard 10  – 
W helbourn 
W ard 11  – Swift 
W ard 12  – Dodson 
W ard 13  – Sims 
W ard 14  – P. A. 
Russell 
W ard 15  – vacancy 
W ard 16  – License 
W ard 17  – Picker ing 

W ard 18  – 
W hysall 
W ard 19  – Atkin 
W ard 20  – Ellis 
W ard 21  – Goulty 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

